

SC 364/2018
STATE Vs. NAEEM @ NAEEMA & ANR.
FIR No. 636 /2015
PS (Seelam Pur)

11.07.2022

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Addl. P.P. (Substitute) for the State.
Accused Rizwan is present on bail with Counsel Sh. Dilshad Ali.

Accused Naeem @ Naeema is arrested in pursuance of NBW issued against him.

Sh. K.P. Singh, Counsel for the accused Naeem @ Naeema is present and filed fresh Vakalatnama alongwith an application for cancellation of NBW.

Heard on the application.

Keeping in view the facts that accused Naeem @ Naeema had absented himself on 17.05.2022, however, no satisfactory reason had been given.

Hence, the present application of accused for cancellation of NBW is dismissed.

Accused is taken into custody.

No PW is present today. Let PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 08.08.2022.

(RAMESH KUMAR)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/11.07.2022