

5 SC 364/2018
STATE Vs. NAEEM @ NAEEMA & ANR.
FIR No. 636 /2015
PS Seelam Pur

05.08.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Dilshad Ali, Ld. Counsel for the accused Rizwan
alongwith accused.
Accused Naeem @ Naeema in person.

Today the matter is fixed for DE.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Rizwan that the accused does not wish to lead any defense evidence and the DE be closed.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Naeem @ Naeema has filed an application u/s 315 Cr.PC seeking leave of this court to produce defense evidence.

The Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that, he has no objection if the present application is allowed.

Since, it is the right of the accused persons to adduce defense evidence in support of their case, the present application stands allowed. The list of defense witnesses filed alongwith the application is taken on record. Copy of the list is provided to the State.

Now to come up for leading entire DE on **23.09.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/05.08.2024