

9 SC 364/2018
STATE Vs. NAEEM @ NAEEMA & ANR.
FIR No. 636/2015
PS Seelam Pur

15.05.2025

Present: Sh. Mukul Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Ashish Verma, Ld. Counsel for accused Naeem @
Naeema alongwith accused.
Sh. Md. Jabir, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Dilshad Ali, Ld.
Counsel for accused Rizwan along-with accused.

In compliance of last order dated 15.04.2025, since accused Rizwan has not filed any medical documents in support of the application moved on his behalf on 04.03.2025 and 15.04.2025, therefore a cost of Rs. 5,000/- is imposed upon him. The said cost shall be deposited with DLSA, NE, KKD Courts.

The accused Rizwan has placed the copy of the receipt, evidencing the payment of cost of Rs. 5,000/-. The same is taken on record.

It is submitted by Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Rizwan that the accused shall file the bail bonds u/s 437 A Cr.P.C during the course of the day.

Now to come up at 02:00 PM.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/15.05.2025

At 02:00 PM

Present: Sh. Mukul Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Ashish Verma, Ld. Counsel for accused Naeem @
Naeema alongwith accused.
Sh. Dilshad Ali, Ld. Counsel for accused Rizwan along-with
accused.

Accused Rizwan has furnished his bail bonds u/s 437 A
Cr.P.C. The IO/SHO is directed to verify the same within three days from
today.

Re-list for addressing final arguments on **08.07.2025** at
02:00 PM.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/15.05.2025